155,000 personnel to accomplish the UN 
ratio requirement of one police officer to 
400 citizens in a country, in order to 
sufficiently provide adequate security to 
Nigerians. To achieve this, Idris affirmed 

that the Nigerian Police Force required 
the employment of thirty-one thousand 
(31,000) officers every year for five years. 
The force had not employed into its rank 
and file cadre from 2011 till 2016 when 
the Federal Government approved the 
recruitment of only Ten thousand 
(10,000) applicants. Bearing in mind 
cases of resignations, retirements and

[...]

horrific slaughter of local farmers in 
villages across the country as seen in 
recent years. 

The number of individuals killed by the 
Fulani herdsmen between 2015 and 
2020, according to estimates provided by 
the Statista research department on 
January 29, 2021, was seven thousand 
four hundred (7,400). (www.statista.com). 
The bottom line is that Nigerian security 
forces, particularly the Nigerian police, 
appear impotent in the face of these 
attacks across the country. This was 
especially true in August 2020 in Zangon 
Kataf, where the attack occurred despite

[...]

International Centre for Investigative 
Reporting (ICIR) and an estimate from 
Aircraft Compare (AC), the unremitted 
and unaccounted 135 billion naira 
revenue allegedly derived from the 
attachment of Nigerian police officers to 
VIPs can be used to purchase eight 
hundred and eighty five (885) Robinson 
R44 Raven II helicopters at five hundred 

thousand dollars each. This implies that 
every state in Nigeria, as well as the 
Federal Civil Aviation Authority, will be 
able to purchase the helicopters. 
Similarly, if the proceeds from a year of